No. 789.

THE AIR TRANSPORT (LICENSING OF AIR SERVICES) REGULATIONS, 1948 TO 1953.

APPOINTMENT MADE UNDER REGULATION 5 (2).

In exercise of the powers conferred upon the Governor by regulation 5 (2) of the Air Transport (Licensing of Air Services) Regulations, 1948 to 1953, His Excellency the Governor has been pleased to appoint Mr. William Hamilton Ramsay as a member of the Licensing Authority constituted under the said Regulations to hold office from the 1st day of November, 1955, until the 31st December, 1955, both dates inclusive, and has further been pleased to nominate him to be the Chairman of the said Authority during the said period.

2. Notification No. 5 of the 3rd January, 1955, published in Supplement No. 3 to the Gazette of the 6th January, 1955, is hereby amended

accordingly.

Made this 8th day of December, 1955.

By Command of His Excellency the Governor,

J. W. Sykes,

(M.P. 10205/55.)

Administrative Secretary.

THE COURTS OF JUSTICE LAW, 1953. No. 790. LAW 40 OF 1953.

ORDER MADE UNDER SECTION 26 (4).

In exercise of the powers vested in him by section 26 (4) of the Courts of 40 of 1953. Justice Law, 1953, His Excellency the Governor has been pleased to order that the limit of the civil jurisdiction of Mr. Vedat Refet Dervish, President of the District Court of Kyrenia and Additional President of the District Court of Nicosia, when sitting alone, be increased from two hundred pounds to five hundred pounds.

Made at Nicosia, this 5th day of December, 1955.

By Command of His Excellency the Governor,

J. W. Sykes,

(M.P. 1171/52.)

Administrative Secretary.

THE RENT (CONTROL) LAW, 1954. No. 791. LAWS 13 OF 1954 AND 58 OF 1955.

NOTIFICATION UNDER SECTION 10.

13 of 1954 58 of 1955

In exercise of the powers conferred upon the Governor by section 10 of the Rent (Control) Law, 1954, and of every other power thereunto enabling, His Excellency the Governor has been pleased to appoint, with effect from the 13th December, 1955, Mr. Charilaos Kyriacou Pierides to be President of the Rent Assessment Board of Larnaca in the place of Mr. Vedat Refet Dervish, and to direct that the part of the Schedule to the Notification No. 257 published in Supplement No. 3 to the Gazette of the 4th September, 1947, relating to Larnaca (as amended by Notifications Nos. 485 and 154 published in Supplement No. 3 to the Gazettes of the 22nd December, 1949, and 26th March, 1953, respectively) be amended accordingly.

Dated this 13th day of December, 1955.

By Command of His Excellency the Governor,

J. W. Sykes.

(M.P. 810/44/2.)

Administrative Secretary.